Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (2012) -- Supplement 1

Annotated for Statistical Reporting Purposes

CHANGE RECORD TO SUPPLEMENT 1 OF THE HTS (2012)

This change record reflects legal and statistical changes to the HTS since the issuance of the Basic Edition, effective February 3, 2012, and it records the changes set forth in the noncumulative online Revisions to the Basic Edition. The table below reflects the implementation of the U.S.-Korea Free Trade Agreement and the U.S.-Colombia Trade Promotion Agreement, but it does not record the insertion of the pertinent Special rates of duty pursuant to those agreements in each tariff rate line. It also reflects the other instruments noted in the Preface. Included are substantive corrections to individual tariff pages made since February 3 that may be of help to users.

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
	CHANGES POSTED 7/31/20		
9903.40.05 and 9903.40.10	Displayed rates changed to reflect effective rates	September 26, 2011	PP 8414
	CHANGES POSTED 7/27/20	1)1 <i>2</i>	1
General note 4(d)	Inserted missing "7413.00.50 Turkey"	July 1, 2008	PP 8272
7601.10.30	"A" in Special Rates changed to "A*"	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
7001.10.50	A in opecial Nates changed to A	July 1, 2012	11 0040
	I CHANGES POSTED 7/26/20 ⁻	 2	1
9920.04.30	Rate shown in Sup. 1 corrected	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
0020.01.00	rate shown in cup. I contolled	Waron 10, 2012	11 0/00
	CHANGES SINCE 2/3/2012 AND PUBLISHED	IN SUPPLEMENT 1	
General note 3(c)(i)	Reference to U.SKorea FTA added; reference to U.SColombia TPA added	March 15, 2012; May 15, 2012	PP 8783; PP 8818
GN 4(a)	"Colombia" deleted; "South Sudan" added, "Argentina" deleted; "East Timor" replaced by "Timor-Leste"; "Afghanistan" added as member of SAARC	May 15, 2012; May 28, 2012; July 1, 2012; April 3, 2007	PP 8818; PP 8788; PP 8840; USTR notice
GN 4(b)(i)	"South Sudan" added; "East Timor" replaced by "Timor-Leste"	May 28, 2012; July 1, 2012	PP 8788; PP 8840
GN 4(c)(i)	Modified	January 1, 1996	PP 8818
GN 4(d)	Modified	May 28, 2012; July 1, 2012	PP 8788; PP 8840
GN 10(d)(ii)	Modified	January 1, 1996	PP 8818
GN 11(a)	Peru deleted: Colombia deleted	January 1, 2011; May 15, 2012	PP 8818
GN 11(d)	Peru deleted; Colombia deleted	January 1, 2011; May 15, 2012	PP 8818
GN 12(t)/91.2	TCR 2 renumbered as TCR "1A"; former TCR 2 reinserted (tech. correction)	February 3, 2007	PP 8818
GN 12(t)/91.3	Reinserted	February 3, 2007	PP 8818
GN 12(t)/91.4	Reinserted	February 3, 2007	PP 8818
GN 12(t)/91.5	Reinserted	February 3, 2007	PP 8818
GN 12(t)/91.6	Reinserted	February 3, 2007	PP 8818
GN 12(t)/91.7	Reinserted	February 3, 2007	PP 8818
GN 12(t)/91.8	Reinserted	February 3, 2007	PP 8818
GN 16(a)	Modified to add 3 AGOA beneficiaries	October 25, 2011	PP 8741
GN 17(f)(i)	Date modified to extend treatment	May 24, 2012	PP 8788

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
GN 33	Added	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
GN 34	Added	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
0102.90.00	UOM inserted	February 3, 2012	PP 8771
0202.30.10	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
Chapter 4	Change to Statistical note 2	July 1, 2012	484(f)
0404.90.10	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
0603.12.70	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
0603.13.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
0603.14.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
Chapter 7	Change to statistical note 1	July 1, 2012	484(f)
0703.20.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
0711.20.18	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
Chapter 8	Change to statistical note 1	July 1, 2012	484(f)
0802.70.20	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
Chapter 9	Change to statistical note 1	July 1, 2012	484(f)
Chapter 10	Change to statistical note 1	July 1, 2012	484(f)
1007.10.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
1007.90.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
Chapter 12	Change to statistical note 1	July 1, 2012	484(f)
1201.10.0000	added	July 1, 2012	484(f)
1201.10.0010	deleted	July 1, 2012	484(f)
1201.10.0090	deleted	July 1, 2012	484(f)
1201.90.0005	added	July 1, 2012	484(f)
1202.30.40	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
1202.42.40	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
1604.14.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
1702.60.22	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
1806.10.22	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
1806.10.34	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
1806.32.55	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
1806.90.05	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
1901.20.02	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
1901.20.45	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2007.99.48	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2004.10.40	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
2008.30.37	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2106.90.06	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
2207.10.30	"A" in Special Rates changed to "A*"	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
2305.00.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2805.40.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2813.90.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2832.30.10	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2839.90.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2840.19.00	"A" in Special Rates changed to "A*"	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
2841.30.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2841.50.91	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
2849.10.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2850.00.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2905.12.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2905.13.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2905.22.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2906.19.30	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2909.50.40	"A" in Special Rates changed to "A*"	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
2912.19.25	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
2914.12.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2914.13.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2915.70.01	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2917.14.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2918.21.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2918.22.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2922.41.00	"A" in Special Rates changed to "A*"	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
2929.10.15	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2932.99.90	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2933.49.30	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2933.99.55	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3209.90.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3212.90.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
3301.19.10	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3307.20.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3307.49.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3504.00.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3506.99.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3701.10.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3702.10.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3706.10.30	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3707.90.32	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3901.90.90	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3902.10.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3902.20.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3902.90.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3903.90.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3904.40.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3906.10.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3906.90.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3907.30.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3907.70.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3907.99.01	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3909.50.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3913.90.20	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3921.90.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3923.90.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
4101.50.70	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
4103.20.20	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
4107.11.80	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
4107.19.50	"A" in Special Rates changed to "A*"	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
4201.00.60	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
4303.10.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
4412.31	"Subheading note 1" changed to "subheading	February 3, 2012	PP 8771
4412.31	note 2."	Febluary 3, 2012	FFOII
5201.00.22	"A+" inserted in Special Rates	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
5201.00.24	"A+" inserted in Special Rates	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
5201.00.34	"A+" inserted in Special Rates	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
5202.91.00	"A+" inserted in Special Rates	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
5203.00.05	"A+" inserted in Special Rates	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
5203.00.10	"A+" inserted in Special Rates	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
5203.00.50 5402.44.0005	"A+" inserted in Special Rates Inserted	July 1, 2012 July 1, 2012	PP 8840 484(f)
5402.44.0040	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484(f)
5402.48.0010	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484(f)
5402.48.0070	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484(f)
5402.49.9105	Deleted	July 1, 2012	484(f)
5402.49.9110	Deleted	July 1, 2012	484(f)
5402.49.9115	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484(f)
5402.49.9170	Deleted	July 1, 2012	484(f)
5402.49.9175	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484(f)
5703.10.20	"A" in Special Rates changed to "A*"	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
6406.90.10	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
6815.91.0000	Deleted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
6815.91.0010	Inserted Inserted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
6815.91.0070 6815.99.4000	Deleted	July 1, 2012 July 1, 2012	484 (f) 484 (f)
6815.99.4010	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
6815.99.4070	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
7007.11.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
7114.11.60	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
7315.90.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
7324.10.0000	Deleted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
7324.10.0010	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
7324.10.0050	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
7408.19.0000	Deleted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
7408.19.0030	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
7408.19.0060	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
7409.11.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
7409.21.00 7901.11.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A" "A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012 May 28, 2012	PP 8788 PP 8788
8207.20.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8409.91.99	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8477.51.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8480.30.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8481.30.20	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8481.80.30	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8481.80.90	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8481.90.30	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
Chapter 85	Inserted Additional U.S. Note 13	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
8503.00.65	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8523.29.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8528.59.20	Deleted	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
8528.59.21	Added	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
8528.59.23 8528.59.3010	Added Deleted	July 1, 2012 July 1, 2012	PP 8840 PP 8840
8528.59.3050	Deleted	July 1, 2012 July 1, 2012	PP 8840
8528.59.3070	Deleted	July 1, 2012	PP 8840

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
8528.59.31	Added	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
8528.59.3310	Added	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
8528.59.3350	Added	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
8528.59.3370	Added	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
8536.90.80	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"		
8538.90.80		May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8708.50.65	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8708.50.91	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8708.70.60	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8708.91.75	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8708.92.75	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8708.99.81	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8716.90.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8716.90.5030	Deleted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
8716.90.5035	Added	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
8416.90.5040	Added	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
9003.90.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
9101.29.50	KR Special rate corrected		
		March 15, 2012	PP 8783
9101.99.40	KR Special rate corrected	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
9109.10.50	Special rate "B" omitted in proclamation annex	February 3, 2012	PP 8788
9109.10.60	Special rate "B" omitted in proclamation annex	February 3, 2012	PP 8788
9109.10.70	Special rate "B" omitted in proclamation annex	February 3, 2012	PP 8788
9109.10.80	Special rate "B" omitted in proclamation annex	February 3, 2012	PP 8788
9113.10.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
9113.20.60	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012 May 28, 2012	PP 8788
9305.99.5000	Deleted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
9305.99.5010	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
9305.99.5050	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
9306.90.0040	Deleted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
9306.90.0041	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
9306.90.0050	Inserted	July 1, 2012	484 (f)
9504.50.00	Description modified	February 3, 2012	PP 8788
9602.00.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
9603.10.50	Corrected KR Special rate	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
9608.50.00	Description modified (conforming change)	February 3, 2012	PP 8788
9608.99.40	Description modified (conforming change)	February 3, 2012	PP 8788
9619	Corrections in texts	February 3, 2012	PP 8771
9802.00.60	Missing "KR" in Rev. 1 added in Special rates	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
Chapter 98, Subchapter	"Korea" inserted	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
XX, Note 6(b)(I)			
Chapter 98, Subchapter	"Colombia" inserted	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
XX, Note 6(b)(I)			
Chapter 98, Subchapter	"Peru" deleted	January 1, 2011	PP 8818
XXI, Note 1	reiu deleted	January 1, 2011	FF 0010
	"Colombia" doloto d	May 45, 2042	DD 0040
Chapter 98, Subchapter	"Colombia" deleted	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
XXI, Note 1			
Chapter 98, Subchapter	Modified	January 1, 2007	PP 8818
XXI, Note 3		, ,	
Chapter 98, Subchapter	Modified to include Korea Trade Agreement	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
XXII, Note 1	Woulded to moldde Nored Trade Agreement	Water 15, 2012	11 0700
,			
Chapter 98, Subchapter	Modified to include Colobia Trade Promotion	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
XXII, Note 1	Agreement		
·		M 1 4 0010	DD 0700
Chapter 98, Subchapter	Modified	March 1, 2012	PP 8788
XXII, Notes 21(a) and			
21(b)			
Chapter 98, Subchapter	Corrections in texts to conform with	February 3, 2012	PP 8771
XXII, Notes 25(b)(ii) and	Proclamation		
	The state of the s	i e	

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
Chapter 98, Subchapter XXII, Note 31	Added	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
Chapter 98, Subchapter XXII, Notes 32 - 34	Added	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
Chapter 98, Subchapter XXII, note 32	Corrections in text in Rev. 2 to conform with Proclamation	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
9822.07.10	Added	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
9822.07.15	Added	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
9822.07.25	Added	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
9822.08.01	Added	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
9822.08.25	Added	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
9822.08.35	Added	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
9901.00.50	Corrections in text to conform with Proclamation	February 3, 2012	PP 8771
9902.23.52	Conforming change	July 1, 2012	PP 8840
Chapter 99, Subchapter IV, Note 1	"Korea" added	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
Chapter 99, Subchapter IV, Note 1	"Colombia" added	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
Chapter 99, Subchapter VIII. Notes	Dates and quotas extended (omitted from Basic version and Revision 1)	January 1, 2012	PP 8770
9910.01.01 superior text and 9910.04.02	Corrections in text to conform with Proclamation	February 3, 2012	PP 8771
9912.04.02	Corrections in text to conform with Proclamation	February 3, 2012	PP 8771
9912.04.11	Corrections in text to conform with Proclamation	February 3, 2012	PP 8771
9913.12.20 Chapter 00, Subshapter	Corrections in text to conform with Proclamation Technical corrections	February 3, 2012	PP 8771 PP 8818
Chapter 99, Subchapter XVI, Notes	rechnical corrections	January 1, 2009	PP 00 10
Chapter 99, Subchapter	Added	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
Chapter 99, Subchapter XX	Added	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
Chapter 99, Subchapter XX	Corrections in text in Rev. 1 to conform with Proclamation	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
9920.04.30	Rate shown in Rev. 1 corrected	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
3320.04.30	Traic Shown in Nev. 1 Conecieu	Walti 10, 2012	11 0/03